
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                          NOTICE OF MEETING
             PLEASE NOTE VENUE 
 
 

SPECIAL 
HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 
 
MONDAY 15 JANUARY 2007 AT 18.00hrs  
RIVER PARK HOUSE, HIGH ROAD WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 

 

AGENDA 
 

MEMBERSHIP:  
 
Andrew Billany, Cllr Bob Harris, Cllr Brian Haley, Cllr. George Meehan (Chair), 
Cllr. Isidoros Diakides, Cllr. Lorna Reith, Cllr. Nilgun Canver, Commander Simon 
O’Brien, David Lammy MP, Dixie-Ann Joseph, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Enid Ledgister, 
Faiza Rizvi, George Martin, Joanne McCartney AM, John Egbo, Lauritz Hansen-
Bay, Lynne Featherstone MP, Markos Chrysostomou, Michael Jones, 
Mohammed Elmi, Pastor Nims Obunge, Paul Head (Vice-Chair), Prof. Norman 
Revell, Richard Sumray, Sharon Shoesmith, Stanley Hui, Symon Sentain, Tracey 
Baldwin, Walter Steel, Yolande Burgess, Youth Councillor Adam Jogee, Youth 
Councillor Shayan Mofitzadeh. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 
 Members must declare any personal and/or pecuniary interests with respect to 

agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect to these 
items. 
 

3. LAA:  (PAGES 1 - 26)  
 
 To obtain sign off of the final draft of the Haringey Local Area Agreement for 

submission to GOL on the 26 January 2007. 
 

4. DATES OF NEXT MEETING:    
 
 22 March 2006, 6pm, Civic Centre 

 

haringey’s local strategic partnership board 



 

5. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:    
 
 Partners should submit proposed agenda items for the next main meeting of the HSP 

(22 March 2007) to Nicolas Mattis no later than noon on 28 February 2007. 
 

6. LIST OF HSP MEMBERSHIP 2006/7    
 
 
 
DR ITA O’DONOVAN    NICOLAS MATTIS 
Chief Executive     Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
London Borough of Haringey   Tel: 020 8489 2916 
River Park House     Tel: 020 8489 2660 
225 High Road Wood Green   nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
LONDON N22 4QH     www.haringey.gov.uk 
  
        

5 JANUARY 2007
 



 1 

 
Haringey Strategic Partnership  
15 January 2007 
Haringey Local Area Agreement  

 
1.0 Purpose 
1.1 To obtain sign off of the final draft of the Haringey Local Area 

Agreement for submission to GOL on the 26 January 2007. 
 
2.0 Summary  
2.1 The first and second drafts of the LAA submitted in September and 

December were well received by GOL. They responded with a range of 
comments which will be used to inform the development of the final 
draft of the Haringey LAA. 

 
2.2 This report provides a summary of the key aspects of the LAA and the 

most recent GOL comments on the second draft of the LAA and the 
equalities impact assessment. These can be found at appendices 1 
and 2 respectively.  

 
2.3 For the reward element (stretch targets) 14 targets are being 

negotiated.  Further analysis is being undertaken to ensure that the 
final 12 targets are both deliverable and able to draw down the 
maximum amount of Performance Reward Grant (PRG). 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
3.1 That the HSP agrees the final draft of the LAA.  
 
3.2 That the HSP notes that the final draft will be subject to minor revisions 

in response to GOL’s feedback and delegate the approval of these to 
the Chair. 

 
3.2.1 To delegate the finalisation of the 12 stretch targets to the Chair.  
 
3.3 That the HSP notes the equalities impact assessment of the LAA (see 

appendix 2). 
 
4 Background Information 
4.1 The HSP has received and signed off the first two drafts of the LAA in 
 September and November respectively.  
 
5 Analysis  
5.1 LAA Summary  
 
Mandatory Outcomes Framework  
5.1.1 More than 75% of indicators are baselined and accompanied with three 

year targets in the second draft. The MORI Survey results will be 
available soon and therefore baseline information can be included for 
perception indicators.  

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 2 

 
 
Reward Element  
5.1.2 A critical aspect of the LAA is the reward element (stretch targets). 

Negotiations are continuing on these targets as is work to test the 
deliverability of the 14 targets proposed for stretch. This analysis is 
essential in ensuring that the final 12 targets are both deliverable and 
able to draw down the maximum amount of performance reward grant 
in three years time. 

 
Enabling Measures  
5.1.3 There has been no formal feedback on the three enabling measures 

being requested by Haringey. 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
5.1.4 The equalities impact assessment has found that there are no adverse 

impacts resulting from the implementation of the LAA (See appendix 2 
for a fuller analysis).  

 
5.2 Financial Implications  
Pump Priming Grant for stretch targets 
5.2.1 The Pump Priming Grant (PPG) is payable upon signing off the LAA 

and is designed to help kick start projects and interventions. It is worth 
£750,000 plus £1 per head of population. This will total approximately 
£970,000.  

5.2.2 The pump priming grant will be distributed across the 12 stretch targets 
and the HSP agreed at the November meeting to limit pump priming to 
£80,000 per stretch target. Further resources should be available in 
other partnerships resources. 

 
Performance Related Grant (PRG) 
5.2.3 This is worth up to 2.5% of the local authorities’ net budget 

requirement, which could equate to up to £9m. The payment of PRG is 
dependent upon the HSP achieving a minimum of a 60% profile 
against the agreed end targets. This will be payable at the end of the 
LAA in 2010/11.  Principles will need to be agreed by partners on how 
investment decisions will be made about any future PRG (not applied 
until 2010-2011). 

 
6 Next Steps   
6.1 Conclude analysis and negotiation of stretch targets. 
6.2 Develop LAA implementation plan particularly in relation to the stretch 

targets. 
6.3 Develop, agree and implement financial and performance management 

systems. 
6.4 Agree principles and processes for the investment of future PRG with 

partners. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3 

7 Conclusion
[...]
07.  

 
 
 
Shaun Rogan 
December 29 2007 

 

Page 8



 1 

Appendix 2 

 
 
 

 
DRAFT  

 
Haringey’s Local Area Agreement   

 
Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 

December 2006  

Page 9



 2 

Introduction  
 
This Equalities Impact Assessment consists of six sections. These are:  

 
1. Aims - This section identifies the aims and purpose of the Local Area 

Agreement.  
 
2. Information and Evidence - This section sets out the relevant 

information considered in carrying out the assessment including why 
specific groups/communities or areas were targeted over others.  

 
3. Assessment of likely impact - This section assesses whether the LAA 

will have significant consequences for any particular equalities groups.  
 

4. Consideration of alternatives - This section considers ways to minimise 
any adverse impacts found in the assessment.  

 
5. Monitoring and Reviewing Arrangements 

 
6. Publishing the Impact Assessment  

 

Page 10



 3 

1. Aims of the Local Area Agreement  
 
Our Local Area Agreement (LAA) is in the third round of LAA agreements and 
is based on our local Sustainable Community Strategy and straddles the old 
and new community strategy. Our LAA sets out the priorities in Haringey over 
a three year period agreed between central government and partners that 
make up the local strategic partnership including Haringey Council, Haringey 
Teaching Primary Care Trust, the Metropolitan Police Service and the 
community and voluntary sector. The LAA provides an opportunity to focus 
specifically on addressing the big issues identified by the local community for 
the benefit of all in Haringey. The aim of our LAA is to jointly deliver improved 
local services with a focus on local needs and priorities of Haringey.  
 
LAAs involve:  

• Automatic and negotiated freedoms and flexibilities 

• A reduction of monitoring and reporting around pooled funding streams. 

• Access to up to £1 million in pump priming and approximately £9 
million in re

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2007 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
HSP17.   
 

APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 Apologies were received from the following HSP members: 
 

Richard Sumray, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 
Sharon Shoesmith, CYPSPB representative to HSP 
Lauritz Hansen-Bay, HarCEN 
Joanne McCartney AM 
David Lammy MP 

 

 
 

HSP18.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 None declared at this stage of the meeting. 
 

 
 

HSP19.   
 

LAA:  

 The Board was given a brief outline of the LAA to-date since a 
draft had been submitted to GOL in December 2006. The final 
draft was subsequently before the Board at this meeting for sign 
off having taken into account comments and feedback from GOL, 
including the equalities impact assessment. The Board discussed 
some of the comments received from GOL noting that there had 
been some shortfalls in the robustness of these comments which 
had made it difficult to present the final draft of the LAA to the 
Board ahead of the 26th January 2007 final deadline. These 
difficulties would be raised with GOL in due course. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 The Board agreed the following: 
 

(i) To agree the final draft of the LAA subject to  final 
consultation with the delivering partners prior to the 
submittal date, 26 January 2007 

 
(ii) To note that the final draft would be subject to minor 

revisions in response to GOL’s feedback and delegate the 
approval of these to the Chair. 

 
(iii) To delegate the finalisation of the 12 stretch targets to the 

Chair. 
 
To note the equalities impact assessment of the LAA. 
 

 
 

HSP20.   
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETING:  

 The following dates were noted by the Board 
 

• 22 March 2006, 6pm 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2007 

 

 
 

HSP21.   
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:  

 The Board noted that partners wishing to put forward items for a future 
agenda are asked to contact Nicolas Mattis, Principal Committee Co-
ordinator at: nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

HSP22.   
 

LIST OF HSP MEMBERSHIP 2006/7  

 The Board noted the list of members and this was agreed by the Board. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


